
f-q 3];r}Irrt
J

Tfr 3l;I{ItJrfl g-ezna
J

*fR(fr-aucoo€,
GSTIN O5AAAA|llO8G2Z6
PAN NO. AAAAIlTOBG

Purchase Section
Forest Research lnstitute,
DEHRADUN-248006

Phone: 0135-2224205
http://fri. icfre.gov. i n/te n de r/
Email: po_fri@icfre.org

Notice lnviting Tender (E-Procurement mode)

qar: ftfrEr EFdrlq/ Re-Tender Document

Ref. No X-76|POFR!/ECC/HS/AICRq/20L9-20 Date: 28lo2l212}

Online Bids under two bid systems (Technical and Commercial) are invited at Cpp portal
(httpsl/eprocre.gov.in/eprocure/app) from the reputed manufacturer /authorized supplier/dealer for the
following items. lVl;rnuai |:idl y11i', y1,.1r ,::t *r-r-r?l*d.

fra-+-##tFsfsffi Technical Specification of

Chapter-1: lnstruction to bidders

item:

Sr. No. I ltrme of item / Specifications/ Qty Warranty I rruo (Rs.) ] Tender Fee (Rs.)

L. I Trace Gas Analyser 01 | 3Yearsl s2,O00l-l tL80l-
(For Detailed Technical Specification Plz refer Annexure-Vl

ata-I: aFqqr ilFir ifi'I raq ('d'ifi-{ 3IFr4 -$or4 Ealkr /Pleasequotetherate&Taxesof theitemseparately.

Note-2: E-way bill is to be:tr"_1UV_tn9 vlnclgrs/Transporter

Note-3:rhe HsN / sAc code of lh: lt"T ry";;-
For Reasonability of Rates, The firm must enclose the last two supply orders for the same item with Financial 8id (Annexure-lV) only.

Technical

Clarifications:
Dr. Hukum
Singh .

Forest Ecology &
Climate Change
Division, FRI

Dehradun

Ph:0t35-222-44L3
Email: hukum@icfre.org

Critical Date Sheet

1 Published Date 29.02.202010.00 A.M Newspaper/FRl website and CPP

portal

2. Bid Document Download Start Date 29.02.20201000 A.M Central Public Procurement Portal
(CPPP)

3. Seek Clarifications Start Date 01.03.2020 5.00 P.M Through Ph/Email

4. Seek Clarification End Date 15.03.2020 5.00 P.M Through PhlEmail

5. Bid Submission Start Date 01.03.2020 s.00 P.M CPP portal

5. Bid Submission End Date 16.03.2020 3.00 P.M CPP portal

7. Technical Bid Opening Date 17.03.2020 3.00 P.M CPP portal / Purchase Section
Main Buildins, FRI

8. Financial Bid Opening Date To be decided after technical
evaluation

CPP portal

A. The Tender should be enclosed with proper certifications like Agency Certification, Authorization certificate and /or proprietiry
Certificate, as the case may be, in sLrpport of your offer.

B. affi s.r ireT fuqr !il?lt /Submission of Bids:

1) The bids should be submitted online in two parts:
(i) The Technical Bid (Annexure-|, ll, il|, V & Vl)
(ii) The Financial Bid (Annexure-tV) Price Bid in Boe.XLS format.

Zl The bids should be printed on official pad preferably with GST Number of the firm.
3) The Bid should bear full details and where posslble may be duly supported with CATATOGUES, pAMpHt-ETS, uTERATURE,

samples of the item/items as the case may be for comparing the quality and rates of the item(s).

PageLofll 
r^p



4) The Bid should bear full details of USER tlST preferably from Central Govt /St,rle Covt./PSU or reputed instatutes like

llTs/NlTs/AllMSs/llSERs etc. and where possible may be duly supported wrth therr Purchase/Contract Orders as the case may

be.

5) The Bid should ensure the genuineness & brand new item from tht Prrnciprl artd cer trfted that the quoted item(s) is NOT going

to be obsolete in near future and ensure the availability of spares parts for next frve Vears.

6) The transportation cost, insurance charge etc., if any, Percentage/ rate of GST or all other taxes and duties should be clearly

mentioned.

7) The bids / rates / tenders should remain valid for a minimum period of 90 days f rom the date of opening.

8) Since this purchase being lor resedrch purpose, the Forest Reseqrch lnstitute, Dehrodun is registered

in DSIR, New Dethi; it is therefore exempted from the poyment of custom duty ond GST @ 5% os per

the Govt. Rules. The bidder should guote sccordingly'

9) The rates shall not be sub.iect to escalation of any nature.

10) The rates quoted should be applicable to educational institutions and any cost arlvantage recetved in lieu thereof should be

passed on the lnstitution.

11) While quoting/ sending rates, the firm shall give an undertaking as per AnnexurE' ll.

c. ftR'a ga*'l Tender Fee vd/and s{Frfi trdT 1Tflq} / Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)

The Technical Bid should accompany non-refundable Tender Fee in form of Demand Draft only and an EMD in the form of FDR only

of the value mentioned at the first page of this tender document only for the equipment(s) bidding by the bidder, rssued from anv

of the Commercial Banks of lndia drawn in favour of "Director, Forest Research-llsltute-Dclladun" valid 90 days beyond the validitv

period of bid. The Bidder have to fill up Tender Fee and EMD details online as pPr qUoted item(s) and the hard copy of these

payment(s) should be deposited in a separate sealed cover super-scribed as Tt'rrdnr Fi'c and EMD for Tender No. & ltem Name.

addressed to: Purchase Officer, Purchase Section Forest Research lnstitute, Dehrarlrrrr 2,13(,'0(r on or before the Bid Opening date and

time as mentioned in Critical date sheet.

Exemption on submission of Tender Fee/EMD will be given against valid MSME/NSIC certificate under

valid category and within the validating period of the certificate.

The earnest money shall be refunded to all the unsuccessful firms, without any rnterest after finalization of the contract.

EMD shall be refunded to the successful firm on receipt of PBG/Security Deposil. No interest is payable on the EMD to either the

successful firms or the unsuccessful firms.

D. frEqtcd tfi, Irfft{F / Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG):

5% of the cost price in the form of Bank Guarantee or FDR pledged in favour of "Director, Forest Research lnstitute, Dehradun" is

required to be submitted by successful bidder before the delivery / installation of the items(s) which should remain valid at least

during the warranty period plus sixty days. No interestshall be claimed by the bidder on the PBG submitted. The Bank Guarantee

may be forfeited in case of improper services provided by the bidder/firm and duly certified by the concerned Consignee/HOD.

E. dfrdt 6l €tdfi ETEII /openingof Bids:

1) The Technical Bids will be opened online at CPPP Portal (https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app)-Plz refer Critical Date Sheet

2l The Financial bids of only the Technically Qualified bidders will be opened. The date and time for opening the Financial Bid will

be communicated to the respective firm later by the system (CPP Portal (https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app))

3) Representatives of the firms(s) may be present at the time of openings, rf they so destre

Chapter-2: Conditions of Contract

A. ifi,f* 3trtctl / Award of Contract:

The final selection of the bidder for the award of the contract will be made on the lt.tsi! of the lowest commercial bid amongst the

Technically Qualified Bidders.

B. T6 qffi frtsrur/ Pre-supply lnspection:

Authorized representative of the lnstitute shall make the final inspection before supply of the rtem at site of the firm, if required.

c. TF{ f,I 3Tr{t / Supplyof ltem:

The whole supply as per order shall have to be completed within the time mentioned in the order failing which the FRI Dehradun

shall have the right to accept or reject any quantity of items ordered. The firm will have to arrange for supply of the material/

equipment in good condition.

D. Srrrfrra fI QId / PaymentTerms:

1) payment in tNR after SUPPLY/tNSTALLATION/TESTING/COMMISSIONING/TRAINING of ltem(s) as the case may be:

Where installation is not required:1OO% payment will be made after satrsf;ictory rleltvery of material duly certified by the

Consignee/HOD OR

Where lnstallation is required: 1OO% payment will be made after satisfactory delrvery ,rnd installation of the nraterial duly

certified by the Consignee/HoD. OR

100% Advance will be paid against submission of LLO% Bank Guarantee of the Total Otder value,

2l Payment in INR for AMC/CMC/Service:

Quarterly/Half yearly after satisfactory completion of work/service duly certif red by the Consignee/HOD .

3) Payment in Foreign Currency for supply of goods:

Payment will be made as below after deducting lndian Agency Commisslon (if any). IAC is payable in lndian Rupee after

satisfactory installation.
(i) 50% of the LC amount shall be release on presentation of complete and clear shipping documents and 50% of LC

amount shall be released after the satisfactory delivery/installatron//dorronstration of the equipment duly certified

by the concerned HOD and lndenter.

Page 2 of 11



(ii) Payment through Wire transfer after satisfactory delivery and installation of the material duly certified by the

concerned Consignee/HOD.
4) Payment in Foreign Currency for AMC/CMC/Services:

Quarterly/Half yearly after satistactory completion of work/service duly certified by the Consignee/HOD through wire transfer.

E. Gl Penalty:

A penalty of 0.5% of the total ordpr valLrc per week shall be levied for the delay subject to a maximum of 5% of the total order value.

ln case of the non-supply of the rtem .rfter the acceptance of the work/supply order, EMD will be forfeited by the lnstitute.

r. 3fC-iqfsld EITHI/ Force Majeure:

For the purpose of and within the scope of contract by way of indication and not of limitation, the term "Force Mejeure" shall mean

acts of nature, strikes, Lockouts, or other industrial disturbances, act of public/enemy, wars, blockades, insurrection, riots,

epidemics, landslides, earthquakes, storms lightening, flood, washouts, civil disturbances, explosion and any other similar even not

within the control of either party on which by exercise of due care and diligence neither party is able to prevent of overcome.

G. H?-q€r:ffiT/Arbitration:

tn the event of any difference or dispute arsing out this work, all effort shall be made by both the parties to settle the same

amicably. Failing an amicable settlenrent, the dispute shall be finally settled through arbitration conducted under the Arbitration and

Conciliation Act 1996, by arbitratcrs appornted in accordance with the said Act. The arbitration shall give reasoned and speaking

award. All disputes are subject to Dehradu|t jurisdiction only.

H. d# 3rF&t* i fu(t rrrdTdB/ criteria for bid rejection:

1) lf technical bid found without the rt'qLrired undertaking (Annexure-ll).

2l tf it found at a later date that any information given in the bids is incorrect/false then the bid is liable to be

disqualrf red/rejected.
3) Canvassing in any form will resull in drsqualification.

r. cfQlqTul/rraining

The supplier shall be required to undertake to provide the technical training to the personnel involved in the use of the equipment at

the Institute premises, immediatelv after completing the installation of the equipment for a minimum period of one week at the
supplier's cost.

Chapter-3: Schedules of requirements

A. ftlquft/Note:
1) tf the Supplier/firm is manutircturil/authorized dealer/sole distributor/of the item, the certificate to this effect should be

attach ed.

2) Please note that the firms must subrrlit the compliance Statement in an organized and structured manner in respect of all the

speclfications as per Annexure Vl with the supporting printed catalogue/leaflet of the firm. Annexure-|, ll, lll, V & Vl have to be

submitted with Technical Bid and Annexure-lV with Financial Bid.

3) lt may also be noted that the tende,r bids received after the stipulated date & time or found incomplete and tender bids

containing ialse/incorrect infoilnatlon shall be summarily rejected. The lnstitute shall not entertain any communication in this

regard, whatsoever.
4l The firm ts required to give its Bank Account details with IFSC for the purpose of making e-payment.

5) The Forest Research Institute (FRl) Dehradun reserves the right to reject any quotation wholly or partly without assigning any

reaso n.

6) The quantlty shown against the ltefir is approximate and may vary as per demand of the lnstitute at the time placing order.

7l The decision of the lnstitute in all nrJtters relating to eligibility, acceptance, rejection of the bid will be final and binding on the

a p pl ica nts.

8) Forest Research lnstitute (FRl) Dt'hndun discourages High Sea Sale Purchase. All tenders with High Sea Sale will be rejected.

9) The firms should clearly mentron (rn the financial bid) the Harmonized System of Classification (HS code) defined by the

Central Customand ExciseBoard(Govt.of lndia) fortheitem(s) involvingimport.
10) tf the due date happens to be a holiday, then the bid will be accepted till 03:00 PM and opened at 04:00 PM of the next

working day followed by the holiday.
11) tf an agent submits bid on behalt of the Principal/OEM, the same agent can not submit a bid on behalf of another

Principal/OEM in the same tender f or the same item/product.
12) tndianAgentshouldsubmitthecertiticatefromtheForeignPrincipalthattheyaretheAuthorized&RegisteredlndianAgent.
13) The quantity shown against the rtem is approximate and may varies as per demand of the institute as the time of placing order.

Also, the final requirement of e.ach line item will be decided by the lnstitute at the time of placing the PO.

14) Any corrigendum/addendum/errata in respect of the Tender Notice/ Enquiry letter shall be made available on CPP portal

(https//eprocre.gov.in/eprocure/app). Hence prospective bidders are advised to visit the CPP portal regularly.

15) Bidders shall be responsible lor th0 correctness of the information provided in the enquiry letter/tender document. lf it is

found at later date that any ir.rtormatron given in the bid is incorrect/false then the bid is liable to be disqualified/rejected.
16) tnstitute will not be responsibie tor non receipt of bid(s) within the stipulated date due to any postal delay or delay for any

other reason tn tran5tt.
t7j Before submission of brds, bitlCIrs ,hould read the complete enquiry letter/tender document carefully and ensure that the

bidders fulfill the eligibility rlrterra.
18) tn case the item /product is under rate contract with DGS&D or GeM, than bidder should certify that the rate quoted is not over

and above (higher side) the rates under RC with the DGS&D or GeM.

19) ln item wise BoQ.xls sheet, in colun.n 'M', leave blank for the item/service not provided/quoted by you. lf quoted 0 (zero) then

it will be considered that the item/service wlll be provided free of cost.

20) The lnstitute reserves the riBhr to rectify any discrepancy of this advertisement, if found later on. ln case of any inadvertent

mistake in the process whrch rray be detected at any stage even after the issue of purchase order, the lnstitute reserves the

right to modify/withdraw/carrft, an\'cornrnunication made to the bidder.

21) The successful bidder is required to infornr about the pre-requirements of the delivery/installation like: (1) Custom Duty

Exemption certificate (GATT der:iar.rtion/Authority letter for custom clearance/Bank Release Order (BRO)/ Road Permit/Trade

tax declaration (against Form 32)l CSI Exemption Certificate (2) Complete Address of Freight Forwarder, Airlines etc, in whose

favor BRO has to be issues/ (lomplete address of the firm or supplier or Cha to whom oriSinal clearance documents will be

Page3of 
" n]_,_



sent. FRl, Dehradun custom House Agent (CHA) address: M/s Cwrck (lmport Consolrdation) Private Limited, L-ll/101., New

Mahavir Nagar Extension, Outer Ring Road, New Delhi -110018 Email: intoGrrwrckrrnport.com, followup@cwickimport.com.
Te I : +91-9313996082, +91-25996O82, +91- Lr-259927 81

22) lmport Export Code (lEC code of FRI): 0100000011, Bank Name: Unron Bank ot lndr.r, Main Branch Rajpur Road, Dehradun -
248001, Bank AD Code: 02900682870007

Chapter-4: Specification and allied Technical details Plz. See Annexure-|, ll, lll, V & Vl

Chapter-S: Price Schedule (to be utilized by the bidders for Plz. See Annexure-lV Price Bid in BoQ.xls

quoting their prices online in BoQ.xls sheet format format.

at CPP portal(https//eprocre.gov.in/eprocu rela pp )

Chapter 6: Contract Form Purchase Order is used as Contract Form

Chapter-7: Other Standard Forms, if any to be utilized by the Plz. See Annexure-V
purchaser and bidders 

/d/-
IPURCHASE OFFICER, FRI]
Document Drgitally Signed on

htt ps//e p rocre.gov. i n/e p rocu rela pp

Page
,/-'
4of11



Annexure-l

a-m-$-6'r ffir/Tech n ica I B id

(To be given on Company Letter Head)

Ref. No x-76/POTNIECC/Hs/AlcRpl2019-20 Date: 28lOZl20Z0

A+-"a-a Aawr sEwaa Rdt * er?r rr+a l*-qr Hrnr t f :rq-i gnffi*- ffis s{ fuS-drl w* a--dRr cr"ild +-{-} fi fr(,)
Detailed specification cum compliance report to be submitted with the Technical Bid
(to be submitted by the vender/firm on its official letter head)

Signatu re:

Name:

Designation:
Seal of the Organisation

For Detailed Technical Plz refer
Sr. No. Name & Required Specifications of item (s) Qtv. EMD Offered specification

of item (s) by the
firm

1.

Firm's Profile
1) Manufacturer/Authorized Agent/Distributor/Dealer/Supplier (Valid certificate must be attached)
2) E-mail lD & Telephone/Mobile No. Detail of Bank A/C
Note: (i) "Offered specification" should be filled up properly in theformat provided as perAnnexure-l

(ii) Volume & Weight of the item should also be mentioned.
(iii) The HSN / SAC Code of the item must be mentioned.

Page 5 of rr 
rV



Annexure-ll

SqJTq/UNDERTAKING

TENDER ACCEPTANCE LETTER

(To be given on Company Letter Head)
Date:

To,

Director
Forest Research lnstitute
Dehradun-248006

Sub: Acceptance of Terms & Conditions of Tender.

Ref. No X-76/POFRIIECC/HS/A|CRP|2OL}-20 Date: 2810212020

Agreement/Contract Form

Dear Sir,

(i) I / We hereby certify that I / we have read the entire terms and conditions of the tender documents from

(including all documents like annexure(s), schedule(s), etc.), which forrn part of the contract agreement

and I / we shall abide hereby by the terms / conditions / clauses contained therein.

(ii) The corrigendum(s) issued from time to time by your department/organization too have also been taken

into consideration, while submitting this acceptance letter

(iii) l/ We hereby unconditionally accept the tender conditions of above mentioned tender document(s)/

corrigendum(s) in its totality / entirety.

(iv) I / We do hereby declare that our Firm has not been blacklisted/ debarred / banned by any Govt.

Department/Public sector undertaking.

(v) l/ We certify that all information furnished by the our Firm is true & correct and in the event that the

information is found to be incorrect/untrue or found violated, then your department/ organization shall

without giving any notice or reason therefore or summarily reject the bid or terminate the contract,

without prejudice to any other rights or remedy including the forfeiture of the full said earnest money

deposit absolutely.

(vi) lt is certified that the rate quoted is not over and above (higher side) the rates under RC with the DGS&D

or GeM.

Signature:
Name:
Designation:
Seal of the Firm/Agency

r'-V
Page 6 of 11



Annexure-ll

3TrjF-q/UNDERTAKING

TENDER ACCEPTANCE LETTER

(To be given on Company Letter Head)
Date: ...............

To,

Director
Forest Research lnstitute
Dehradun-248006

Sub: Acceptance of Terms & Conditions of Tender.

Ref. No x-T6lPoFRtlECC/Hs/AlCRPl2OLg-20 Date: 2810212020

Agreement/Contract Form

Dear Sir,

(i) I / We hereby certify that I / we have read the entire terms and conditions of the tender documents from

(including all documents like annexure(s), schedule(s), etc.), whiclr form part of the contract agreement

and l/ we shall abide hereby by the terms / conditions / clauses contained therein.

(ii) The corrigendum(s) issued from time to time by your department/organization too have also been taken

into consideration, while submitting this acceptance letter

(iii) l/ We hereby unconditionally accept the tender conditions of above mentioned tender document(s)/

corrigendum(s) in its totality / entirety.

(iv) I / We do hereby declare that our Firm has not been blacklisted/ debarred / banned by any Govt.

Department/Pu blic sector undertaking.

(v) l/ We certify that all information furnished by the our Firm is true & correct and in the event that the

information is found to be incorrect/untrue or found violated, then your department/ organization shall

without giving any notice or reason therefore or summarily reject the bid or terminate the contract,

without prejudice to any other rights or remedy including the forfeitLrre of the full said earnest money

deposit absolutely.

(vi) lt is certified that the rate quoted is not over and above (higher side) the rates under RC with the DGS&D

or GeM.

Signature:
Name:
Designation:
Seal of the Firm/Agency

Page 6 of 11



sl

No

(A) Qualifying documents Yes/

No

Page

No.

1 Whether TENDER FEE in shape of Demand Draft in favour of Director, Forest Research
lnstitute, Dehradun OR Signed & Scanned copy of Exemption certificate like MSME, KVIC,
NSIC etc,with mentioning the validity date, is uploaded?

2. Whether EMD for applicable iterr No. (s) of Amount(s) in shape of FDR in favour of Director,
Forest Research lnstitute, Dehradun attached OR Signed & Scanned copy of Exemption

certificate like MSME/ NStc/KVic etc with mentioning the validity date, is uploaded?
3. Whether Signed & Scanned copy of AUTHORIZATION certificate issued by the manufacturer,

if applicable, uploaded?

4. Whether Signed & Scanned copy of PAN card uploaded?

5. Whether Signed and Scanned copy of GST certificate, if applicable, uploaded?
6. Whether Signed and Scanned copy of Affidavit of PARTNERSHIP DEED, if applicable,

u ploaded?

7. Whether Signed and Scanned copy of AUDTTED BATANCE SHEET of last two years, uploaded?

Annexure-lll
CHECK LIST

1. lt is compulsory to fill the above check list with pagination.
2. The document should be submitted/uploaded online in CPP portal in the above order of the check list and

place the check list as cover page with pagination of documents.
3. ln the absence of any of the qualifying documents, the bid shall be rejected.
4. The Tender Fee/EMD must be submitted bv post/ hand to Purchase Section. Forest Research lnstitute.

Dehradun-248005 on or before tlre opening date oftechnical bid and the scanned copy ofthe same should
be uploaded in the CPP Portal bef ore date-time of submission of bid.

Signature:
Name:
Designation:
Seal of the Firm/Agency

Page 7 of 11 I,\f

Sl No (B) Technical Documents Yes/

No

Page

No.
L. Whether duly Signed/ Stamped & scanned copy of tender document along with all Annexure

(L ll, lll, V and Vl) by the authorized signatory uploaded?
2 Whether CATALOGUE of the quoted item(s) uploaded?

3. Whether USER LIST OF INSTITUTES/ORGANIZATIONS where the quoted model of item(s)
supplied by the bidder in lndia along-with supportive documents from the users for the
satisfactory performance and after sales service, is uploaded?

4. whether the firm uploaded the last two supply orders for Reasonability of Rates?

5. Whether scanned and signed copy of supportive documents from the Principal regarding all
specifications certified and guaranteed for GENUINENESS & BRAND NEW ITEM and that the
model of the equipment ir, Nor GOING To BE OBSOLETE in near future (5 years) is

u ploaded?

6. Whether supportive docurnernts from the Principal regarding AVAILABILITY OF
SPARES/PARTS for next five years are uploaded?

Notel



Annexure-lV
Financial Bid

(to be submitted by the vendor/firm on its official letter head)

Ref . No x-7 6 I P0FRU Ecc/Hs/AlcRP I 20L9-2o

1) Price of the items should be clearly mentioned if supplied Free of cost.

Term & Conditions:

1. Prices (if quoted in Rs.): FoR FRl, DEHRADUN

2. Prices (if quoted in Foreign Currency) : CIP/CIF New Delhi OR FOB/FCA/Ex-Work

3. Payment: Should be clearly mentioned, as per clause -2{D) of enquiry letter,
4. Validity:

5. Delivery period:

6. Other Charges:

7. Warranty: Onsite 03 Years

8. Rejection: Equipment if found not as per the required specification would be rejected.

9. Penalty Clause: As per clause-2(E) of enquiry letter.

In case of the non-supply of the item after the acceptance of the work/supply

order, EMD will be forfeited by the lnstitute.

10. PBG: 5% of the cost price in the form of Bank Guarantee or FDR pledged in favour

of "Director, Forest Research lnstitute, Dehradun" is required at the time of

installation of the equipment which should remain valid at least during the

warranty period plus sixty days.

It is certified that the rate quoted is not over and above (higher side) the rates under RC with DGS&D or GeM.

Signature:
Name:
Designation:

Seal of the firm/Organisation.

/\n--'
Page 8 of 11

Rates:

Sr. No. Name of item / Specifications/ Qty. Unit Rate
(Rs.)

Amount (Rs.) GST

@ ...........o/o

TOTAL (Rs.)

1. Trace Gas Analyser

2. Optional:
Monitoring soil CO2, H20 and

CH4 fluxes compatible with
smart chamber trace gas

a na lyse r

Total

Grand Total Rs.



sl.
No.

Technical Specifications Compliance
Y/N

Deviation,
if any

ANNEXURE-V

COMPLIANCE SHEET

TECHNICAL SPECI FICATION

I have also enclosed all relevant documents in support of my claims, (as above) in the following
pages.

Signature of Bidder

Name:

Designation:

Organization Name:

Contact No. :

Page 9 of 11



Annexure-V1

Item No. 1 Trace Gas Analyser

Specifications for trace gas analyser for measuring CO2, HzO& CH4

General specification

Feature Specification
Measurement Technique OF-CEAS (Optical lrcedback-Cavity Enhar,ced

Absorption Spectroscopr 1r NI)lR
Measurement Rate 1 sample per sec

Optical Cavity Volume 6.40 to 6.45CC

Flow Rate measurement and range Standard cubic centinrclres per rninute(279 to

28 1 sccm

Weight of instrument (total)

including batteries

ll to ll.5 Kg

Power requirement 
I

l0.5to 30VDC

20w steady St'.,t.'-, fi riiri,i ila *i 
" 
g *" r.r-rp

Gas Analyser Specifications

CHr
Response time CHa,: <2 Sec. fiom 0-2.2 ppnr

Range 0.1 to 52 ppnr

Precision 0.24 to 0.25ppb r,rith 5 scc on an average

Accuracv 1.5 to 2.5 ppb [i20(X)ppb and 25"C fiom 1000 to
l000Oppb

COz

Range I to 10,000ppm

Precision 1.4 to 1.6 ppm with 5Sec.

Accuracv 1.5% from 395 ppm to 7l 0 ppm

HzO

Range 98 to 60,lOOppnr

Precision 18 to 2l ppm with 5sec on an average

Accuracv 1.45 to 1.55 % from 495 to 60,1 00ppm

Opera ton

Operat ng temperature rages -25 to 47oC

Operat ng pressure rages 70 to I 15 kPa

Connectivity Ethernet and W'i-f i

Power supply 240VAC.50 ilz
Battery lifb 7 .5 to 8.5 hours t1 pical ii ith I batteries

"Option for monitoring soil COz, HzO and CH4 fluxes compatible with smart chamber trace

gas analyser - specifications

Bowl diameter 20 cm chamber

Volume 4244.1 cm'
Soil surf-ace area 317.8 cm' (49.3 inches')

Air temperature thermistor for

Page 10 of 11

I
I



Smart chamber

Operating range of smarl chantber -20 to 72 "C
Accuracy of smart chamber + 0.5 oC over OoC to 72 oC

Barometric Pressure Sensor

Operating Range of []alontetric
Pressure Sensor

50-l10kPa

Accuracy + 0.4 to + 0.42kPa
Resolution 1.5 Pa (typical)

Operating Temperature Ilange o1'

Barometric Pressure Sensor

-20 to 52 0C

Other features for entire svstem

GPS enabled

Accuracv
J Circular error probable(CEF) of 2.5 to 2.7 meters

Clonnectivity ports t ISB-A: sealed and strain-relieved. for connection to
C'O11H2O Analyser

RJ-45 Ethernet Sealed and strain relieved, for connection to Trace

Gas Analysers

T]SB-B Sealed and strain-relieved, for compatibility
connection to the instruments gas analyser

L]SB-A Standard, for connection to external Wi-Fi adapter.
SDI-12 interface (with Stevens HydraProbe)

Type-E thermocouple adaptcr port

Battery Lif'e 19 to 2l hours ( l0 hours per battery, 2 batteries, when
powering for a typical use case). Weight: 4 to 4.5 kg
(including battery)

Memory At least a total of 8 GB or above (including an
operating system and user data files)

Optiorral 3 Years AMC

Pase 11 
"t 

rr^-Q--


